RFQ # CRFQ COR1500000049

ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, TOOLS, AND SUPPLIES NECESSARY FOR THE COMPLETION OF THE INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

ST. MARYS CORRECTIONAL CENTER

PLEASANTS COUNTY, WV

BID FORM

Bidder's Company Name:	FAMCO, INC.
Bidder's Address:	P.O. BOX 1577
<u></u>	HUNTINGTON, WV 25716
Remittance Address:	
(If different)	
	· water
Phone Number: 304	4–529–3328
Fax Number: 304	4-529-3325
Email Address: dic	ck.smailes@comcast.net
WV Contractor's License N	lumber: wv000408

We, the undersigned, hereby propose to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding Documents.

06/23/15 13:01:26 WV Purchasine Division

FAMCO,	INC.		
		Proposal o	of:

Item No.	Approx. Quantity	<u>Unit</u> LS	Description Unit Price in Words Mobilization	Unit Price In Figures	Total Price In Figures
			SIXTY THOUSAND		
			Dollars		
			and ZERO Cents	\$ <u>60,000.00</u>	\$ 60,000.00
18	140	LF	24" Steel Casing Pipe Bore & Jack Complete-in-Place		
			FOUR HUNDRED TEN		
			Dollars		
			and ZERO Cents	\$ 410.004	\$ 57,400.00
26A	7	EA	Connection to Existing Sewer System Complete-in-Place		
			THREE THOUSAND FOUR		
			H <u>UNDRED_FIFTY_</u> Dollars		
			and ZERO Cents	\$ 3,450.00	\$ 24,150.00
26B	22	EA	Connection to Existing Sewer Service Lateral Complete-in-Place		
			THREE HUNDRED		
			SEVENTY FIVE Dollars		
			and ZERO Cents	\$ 375.00	\$ 8,250.00
29	1,600	LF	Type B Asphalt Trench Replacement Complete-in-Place		
			ONE HUNDRED FIFTY FIVE		
			Dollars		
			and ZERO Cents	\$ <u>155£00</u>	\$ <u>248,000.00</u>

FAMCO,	INC.	
	_	Proposal of:

No. 30	Approx. Quantity 15	<u>Unit</u> TN	Description <u>Unit Price In Words</u> Rock Rip Rap Complete-in-Place	Unit Price In Figures	Total Price <u>In Figures</u>
			EIGHTY NINE		
			Dollars		
			and ZERO Cents	\$ 89.00	\$ 1.835.00
31	200	LF	Concrete Driveway Replacement Complete-in-Place		
			ONE HUNDRED		
			FIFTEENDollars		
			and ZERO Cents	\$ 115.00	\$ 23,000.00
32	100	TN	Special FIII Material Complete-in-Place		
			SEVENTY FIVE		
			Dollars		
			andCents	\$ 75.00	\$_7,500.00
35A	400	ĹF	Security Fencing Complete-in-Place		
			SEVENTY EIGHT		
			Dollars		
			and ZEROCents	\$ 78.00	\$ 31,200.00
35B	2,000	LF	Supermaze Razor Wire Complete-in-Place		
			EIGHTEEN		
			Dollars		
			and ZERO Cents	\$ 18.00	\$ 36,000.00

 FAMCO,	INC.	
		Proposal of:

Item <u>No.</u> 35C	Approx. Quantity 1	<u>Unit</u> EA	Description Unit Price in Words 16' Double Swing Gate Complete-in-Place	Unit Price <u>In Figures</u>	Total Price <u>In Figures</u>
			SIX THOUSAND		
			SIX HUNDRED Dollars		
			and ZERO Cents	\$ <u>6,600.00</u>	\$ 6,600.00
35D	3	EA	3' Man Gate Complete-in-Place		
			NINE HUNDRED		
			EIGHTYDollars		
			and ZERO Cents	\$ 980.00	\$ 2,940.00
37A	1,600	LF	12" PVC Gravity Sewer Pipe Complete-in-Place	5)	
			ONE HUNDRED		
			TWENTY THREE Dollars		
			and ZERO Cents	\$ <u>123.00</u>	\$196,800.00
37B	300	LF	10" PVC Gravity Sewer Pipe Complete-in-Place		
			ONE HUNDRED		
			THIRTY Dollars		
			and ZERO Cents	\$ 130.00	\$ 39,000.00
37C	1,500	LF	6" PVC Gravity Sewer Complete-in-Place		
			ONE HUNDRED FOUR		
			Dollars		
			and ZERO Cents	\$ 104.00	<u>\$ 156,000.00</u>

FAMCO,	INC.
	Proposal of:

Item <u>No.</u> 37D	Approx. Quantity 400	<u>Unit</u> LF	Description <u>Unit Price in Words</u> 4" PVC Gravity Sewer Service Lateral Complete-in-Place	Unit Price In Figures	Total Price <u>In Figures</u>
			EIGHTY NINE		
			Dollars		
			and FIFTY Cents	\$ 89.50	\$ 35.800.00
37E	11	EA	12" x 12" x 6" Sanitary Tee Complete-in-Place		
			THREE HUNDRED		
			SIXTY Dollars		
			and ZERO Cents	\$ 360.00	\$ 3,960.00
37F	11	EA	12" x 12" x 4" Sanitary Tee Complete-in-Place		
			THREE HUNDRED		
			THIRTY FIVE Dollars		
			and ZERO Cents	\$_335.00	\$ 3,685.00
40	1	LS	Relocation of Fire Hydrant, Connection to Existing Water System and Necessary Piping Complete-in-Place		
		5	SI <u>X THOUSAND NINE HU</u> NDRED		
			FIFTYDollars		
			and ZERO Cents	\$ _6,950.00	\$ 6,950.00

FAMCO, INC.

Proposal of:

No. 46A	Approx. Quantity 1	<u>Unit</u> LS	Description <u>Unit Price in Words</u> 8" Backflow Preventer, Valve House Enclosure, Concrete Pad, Bollards, Electrical, Connection to Existing Water System and Necessary Piping Complete-in-Place	Unit Price <u>In Figures</u>	Total Price in Figures
			THIRTY SEVEN		
			THOUSAND Dollars		
			and ZERO Cents	\$ <u>37,000.00</u>	\$ 37,000.00
46B	9	EA	4" Backflow Preventer and Necessary Piping Complete-in-Place		
			SIX THOUSAND		
			TWO HUNDRED Dollars		
			and ZERO Cents	\$ 6,200.00	\$ 55,800.00
46C	1	EA	3" Backflow Preventer and Necessary Piping Complete-in-Place		
			EIGHT THOUSAND		
			Dollars		
			and ZERO Cents	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00
46D	3	EA	2" Backflow Preventer and Necessary Piping Complete-in-Place		
			SIX THOUSAND		
			THREE HUNDREDollars		
			andCents	\$ 6,300.00	18,900.00

FAMCO, INC.

Proposal of:

Item <u>No.</u> 46E	Approx. Quantity 1	<u>Unit</u> EA	Description Unit Price in Words 3/4" Backflow Preventer and Necessary Piping Complete-In-Place	Unit Price <u>In Figures</u>	Total Price <u>In Figures</u>
			THREE THOUSAND		
			THREE HUNDRED Dollars		
			and ZERO Cents	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 3,300.00
47A	250	ĻF	18" HDPE Storm Sewer Pipe Complete-in-Place		
			EIGHTY NINE		
			Dollars		
			and FIFTY Cents	\$89.50	\$ 22,375.00
47B	450	LF	12" HDPE Storm Sewer Pipe Complete-in-Place		
			NINETY ONE		
			Dollars		
			and ZERO Cents	\$91.00_	\$ 40,950.00
47C	250	LF	6" HDPE Storm Sewer Pipe Complete-in-Place		
			NINETY ONE		
			Dollars		
			and ZERO Cents	\$ 91.00	\$ 22,750.00
47D	1	LS	18" Concrete Headwall Complete-in-Place		
			THREE THOUSAND TWO		
		H	HU <u>NDRED FIFTY</u> Dollars		
			and ZERO Cents	\$ 3,250.00	\$ 3,250.00

FAMCO, INC.

Proposal of:

Item <u>No.</u> 47E	Approx. Quantity 8	<u>Unit</u> EA	Description Unit Price in Words Catch Basin, w/ Lockable Frame & Grate Complete-in-Place	Unit Price In Figures	Total Price In Figures
			TWO THOUSAND		
			SEVENTY Dollars		
			and ZERO Cents	\$ 2,070.00	\$ 16,560.00
47F	1	LS	Separation of Stormwater & Sewer in U 6" Downspouts and Necessary Piping Complete-in-Place	nit 83,	
			THIRTY FIVE		
			THOUSAND Dollars		*1
			and ZERO Cents	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00
48	1	LS	Installation of Two (2) – 2,000 Gallon Concrete Grease Traps at Unit 81, Necessary Piping to Connect to Sewer Line, Cleanouts, Re-plumbing of International Piping for Dishwasher and Sink, and Stone Filled Gabion Baskets Complete-in-Place	ul	
			THIRTY SEVEN THOUSAND		
			FIVE HUNDRED Dollars		
			and ZERO Cents	\$ 37,500.00	\$ 37,500.00
49	1	LS	Muffin Monster, Manhole Enclosure w/ Lockable Lid, Concrete Pad, Conduit, Electrical, Controls, Spare Muffin Monster and All Other Related Work Complete-in-Place		
			SIXTY SEVEN	8	
			THOUSAND Dollars		
			and ZERO Cents	\$ 67.000.00	\$ 67.000.00

FAMCO, INC.

Proposal of:

Item No. 50A	Approx. Quantity 20	<u>Unit</u> EA	Description Unit Price in Words Standard 4' Diameter Manhole w/ Lockable Watertight Frame and Cover, 0'-6' Depth Complete-in-Place	Unit Price <u>in Figures</u>	Total Price <u>In Figures</u>
			TWO THOUSAND ONE		
			HUNDRED FIFTY Dollars		
			and ZERO Cents	\$ 2,150.00	\$ 43,000.00
50B	60	VF	Manhole Extra Depth Complete-in-Place		
			TWO HUNDRED		
			FORTY Dollars		
			and ZERO Cents	\$ <u>240.00</u>	\$ 14,400.00
50C	7	EA	Drop Connection to Manhole Complete-in-Place		
			ONE THOUSAND		
		5	SIX HUNDRED Dollars		
			and ZERO Cents	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 1,600.00
52	1	LS	Installation of 12 Helical Piles, Concrete Slab Raising, Minor Interior Repairs to Unit 80, and All Other Related Work Complete-in-Place		
			THIRTY FIVE		
			THOUSAND Dollars		
			and ZERO Cents	\$_35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00

Bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the OWNER reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any conditions of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms, and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:	
DATE: JUNE 23, 2015	
WV VENDOR NO: 108144547	
CONTRACTOR LICENSE NO.: WY000408	
BY:	
RICHARD C. SMAILES (SIGNATURE, IN INK)	
TITLE: PRESIDENT	
FIRM NAME: FAMCO, INC.	(CORPORATE SEAL
ADDRESS: P.O. BOX 1577, HUNTINGTON, WV 25716	IF APPLICABLE)

END OF BID FORM

FAMCO, INC. GENERAL CONTRACTORS

3450 16TH ST. ROAD P.O. BOX 1577 (304) 529-3328 FAX NO. 529-3325





CORPORATE AUTHORIZATION RESOLUTION FAMCO, INC.

- 1. The meeting of the Board of Directors of Famco, Inc., P.O. Box 1577, Huntington, WV, 25716 was held on the 25th Day of August, 2014, at 10 o'clock A.M. at Charleston, West Virginia.
- A. I, Robert M. LaFon, certify that I am Secretary of the above named corporation organized under the laws of the state of West Virginia, on the 26th day of March, 1986, Federal Employer I.D. number 55-0662094, engaged in business under the trade name of Famco, Inc., and that the following resolutions are hereby adopted.
 - B. Be it resolved that:
 - (1) Mr. Richard C. Smailes is President of Famco, Inc.
- (2) Mr. Richard C. Smailes shall have unlimited power to enter into contracts, borrow funds, pledge the assets of the corporation
- C. I further certify that the Board of Directors of this corporation has full power and lawful authority to adopt the foregoing resolutions and to confer the powers granted to the persons named who have full power and lawful authority to exercise the same.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of this corporation on the 25th Day of August, 2014

Robert M. LaFon, Secretary

Richard C. Smailes, President

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: COR1500000049

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

(CHOOK I	TIC DC	A HOAT TO CACH AUTORITH	III ICCCIVO	u <i>)</i>	
[х]	Addendum No. 1	[]	Addendum No. 6
[¥]	Addendum No. 2	[]	Addendum No. 7
[]	Addendum No. 3	[]	Addendum No. 8
[]	Addendum No. 4	Į]	Addendum No. 9

Addendum Numbers Received:

(Check the box next to each addendum received)

1 Addendum No. 5

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

Addendum No. 10

FAMCO, INC.

Company

RICHARD C. SMAILES Authorized Signature

JUNE 23, 2015

Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

CERTIFICATIONAND SIGNATURE PAGE

By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

FAMCO, (Company)

RICHARD C. SMAILES, PRESIDENT

(Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)

(304) 529-3328, (304) 529-3325, JUNE 23, 2015

(Phone Number) (Fax Number) (Date)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

MANDATE: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, fallure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

WITNESS THE FOLL	OWING SIGNATURE:		
Vendor's Name:	FAMCO, INC.		
Authorized Signature:	RICHARD C. SMAILES, PRESIDENT	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
State of WEST VI	RGINIA		
County of CABELL	L, to-wit:		
Taken, subscribed, and	d swom to before me this 23 day of JUNE	, 20 <u>15</u> .	
My Commission expire	DECEMBER 12 , 20 19		
AFFIX SEAL HERE	NOTARY PUBLIC		

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 07/01/2012)



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE COMPCIMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,	
COUNTY OF CABELL	, TO-WIT:
I, RICHARD C. SMAILES	_, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of	FAMCO, INC. ; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that	FAMCO, INC. (Company Name)
maintains a valid writte policy is in compliance w	n drug free workplace policy and that such with West Virginia Code §21-1D.
The above statements are swo	By: RICHARD C. SMAILES Title: PRESIDENT
	Company Name:FAMCO, INC.
	Date:JUNE 23, 2015
Taken, subscribed and swom	to before me this 23RD day of JUNE , 2015
(Seal) NOTARY JAMES R. I PO BE Huntington	EMBER 12, 2015 EST VERGINIA Y PUBLIC BILL HEIMER DX 4026 I, WW 25729 Gries Dec. 12, 2019 (Notary Public) JAMES R. BILLHEIMER

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE

BID SHALL FESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Agency_	PURCHASING DIVSION
REQ.P.C	# CRFQ 0608
	COR1500000049

BID BOND

				s and parent	we, the undersigns	9ď, <u>' ' ' ' '</u>				
	~_	HUNTINGTON		WEST V	/IRGINIA	as F	rincipal, and	TRAVE	LERS CASI	UALTY AND SU
		HARTFORD	CONNEC	TICUT	a corporatio	on otganize	d and existin	ng under	the laws of	the State of:
	ECTICUT	····· witti itis brincipa	i office in the (City of	HARTFORD, CT	ma 5				d unto the State
of We	et Virginia	, as Obligee, in the	e penal sum of	FIVE PE	RCENT OF THE A	MOUNT	5%) for the pa	yment of which,
Well at	nd truly to	be made, we joint	ly and several	ly blind ou	recives, our heirs,	administrat	lors, executor	ra. succi	essors and	ssaiona.
										_
Dener	Ine U	ondition of the ab	ove obligation	is such	that whereas the	Principal h	as submitted	d to the	Purchasing	Section of the
ST MA	RYS COL	RECTIONAL CEN	TER INERASTI	PUCTURI	ached hereto and I	made a pai	rt hereof, to e	enter into	e contract	in writing for
91.111/	1110 001	TILO HONAL OLIV	I LIVINI I IVASTI	KOCIOKI	E IMPROVEMENT					
19										
						-				 -
	NOW 1	THEREFORE,								
	(a)	if said bld shall b	a relacted or							
	(b)	if said bid shell	po accepted :	and the I	Principal shall ente					
atiache	d hereto									
the agn	sement c	reated by the scce	plance of said	hist then	this obligation sha	dia maja	biohossi sipe	o span H	A SM OEMSE LE	sepecta perform
						of the Curr	nu voiu, ouie	17 41159 [174]	s obligation	anan remain in
			· mineral purpose of	aum mAliade	o rest ato semilità i	oi ane salif	sy for any ar	IG BE CE	nua veteni	cer shall, in ne
event, e	axceed th	e penal amount of	this oblication	as herein	n atwind					
event, e	eed th	e penal amount of	this obligation	as herein	stated.					
event, e	munded 01	o barres ettionur Ol	ane doubstrott	as norem	i Stiffed.					
57611, 0	The Su	rety, for the value :	received, herei	as nerem hv stinute	ion and arrose the	et the obline	ntions of said	Surety	and its bond	d shall be in no
way im	The Sur	rety, for the value of affected by any e	received, herei	as nerem hv stinute	i Stiffed.	et the obline	ntions of seld accept such	i Surety bid, and	and its bond i said Sure!	d shall be in no by dose hereby
way im	The Sur	rety, for the value :	received, herei	as nerem hv stinute	ion and arrose the	et the obline	ations of seld accept such	Surety bid, end	and its bond I said Sure!	d shall be in no by doss haraby
way im	The Supplied or office of a	rety, for the value or affected by any e my such extension.	received, hereixtension of the	as norom by stipula e time wi	estated. tes and agrees the obline which the Obline	it the obligi ligae may i	accept auch	bid, end	i said Sure!	ly does hereby
way im; waive n	The Surpaired or otice of a	rety, for the value of affected by any e my such extension. SS, the following si	received, hereixiension of the	by stipula e time wi	les and agrees the thin which the Obl Principal and Surety	it the obligi ligee may i	accept auch	bid, end	per officer o	ly does hereby
way im; waive n	The Surpaired or otice of a	rety, for the value of affected by any e my such extension. SS, the following si	received, hereixiension of the	by stipula e time wi	estated. tes and agrees the obline which the Obline	it the obligi ligee may i	accept auch	bid, end	i seid Surei per officer o	ly does hereby
way im; waive n	The Surpaired or otice of a WITNES or by Prin	rety, for the value of affected by any e my such extension. SS, the following si	received, hereixiension of the	by stipula e time wi	les and agrees the thin which the Obl Principal and Surety	it the oblige liges may a december of the control of JUNE	accept such	bid, end	per officer o	ly does hereby
way im; waive n	The Surpaired or otice of a WITNES or by Prin	rety, for the value of affected by any e my such extension. SS, the following si	received, hereixiension of the	by stipula e time wi	les and agrees the thin which the Obl Principal and Surety	it the obligi ligee may i	accept such	bid, and	per officer of	ly does hereby
way im; waive n	The Surpaired or otice of a WITNES or by Prin	rety, for the value of affected by any e my such extension. SS, the following si	received, hereixiension of the	by stipula e time wi	les and agrees the thin which the Obl Principal and Surety	it the oblige liges may a december of the control of JUNE	accept such	bid, and	per officer o	ly does hereby
way im; waive n	The Surpaired or otice of a WITNES or by Prin	rety, for the value of affected by any e my such extension. SS, the following si	received, hereixiension of the	by stipula e time wi	les and agrees the thin which the Obl Principal and Surety	it the obligation may a second of JUNE	accept such	bid, and	per officer of	ly does hereby
way im; waive n	The Surpaired or otice of a WITNES or by Prin	rety, for the value of affected by any e my such extension. SS, the following si	received, hereixiension of the	by stipula e time wi	les and agrees the thin which the Obl Principal and Surety	it the oblige liges may a december of the control of JUNE	accept such	by a pro	per officer of 20 15 Principal)	of Principal and
way im; waive n	The Surpaired or otice of a WITNES or by Prin	rety, for the value of affected by any e my such extension. SS, the following si	received, hereixiension of the	by stipula e time wi	les and agrees the thin which the Obl Principal and Surety	it the obligation may a second of JUNE	accept such and sealed o, INC. (Must be Pro	bid, and	per officer of 20 15 Principal)	of Principal and
way im; waive n	The Surpaired or otice of a WITNES or by Prin	rety, for the value of affected by any e my such extension. SS, the following si	received, hereixiension of the	by stipula e time wi	les and agrees the thin which the Obl Principal and Surety	the obligation may be seen as a second of JUNE FAMCO By	accept such I and sealed O, INC. (Must be Pre	bid, end	per officer of 20 15 Principal) Vice President Accept	of Principal and
way im; waive n	The Surpaired or otice of a WITNES or by Prin	rety, for the value of affected by any e my such extension. SS, the following si	received, hereixiension of the	by stipula e time wi	les and agrees the thin which the Obl Principal and Surety	the obligation may be seen as a second of JUNE FAMCO By RIC	o, INC. (Must be Pro	bid, end	per officer of 20 15 Principal) Vice President Accept	of Principal and
way im; waive n	The Surpaired or otice of a WITNES or by Prin	rety, for the value of affected by any e my such extension. SS, the following si	received, hereixiension of the	by stipula e time wi	les and agrees the thin which the Obl Principal and Surety	the obligation may be seen as a second of JUNE FAMCO By RIC	accept such I and sealed O, INC. (Must be Pre	bid, end	per officer of 20 15 Principal) Vice President DES	of Principal and
way im; waive n	The Surpaired or otice of a WITNES or by Prin	rety, for the value of affected by any e my such extension. SS, the following si	received, hereixiension of the	by stipula e time wi	les and agrees the thin which the Obl Principal and Surety	the obligation may be seen as a second of JUNE FAMCO By RIC	o, INC. (Must be Pro	bid, end by a pro	per officer of 20 15 Principal) Vice President DES	of Principal and
way im; waive n	The Surpaired or office of a WITNES or by Print Seal	rety, for the value of affected by any e my such extension. SS, the following si	received, hereixiension of the	by stipula e time wi	les and agrees the oblining which the Oblining the Oblini	the obligation may be seen that the obligation may be seen thad the obligation may be seen that the obligation may be seen tha	accept such and sealed O, INC. (Must be Propuly HARD C. SIDENT	bid, end by a pro learne of a sektlent. Authoriz SMAT	per officer of 20 15 Vice President LES	of Principal and
way im; waive no Surety, o	The Surpaired or office of a WITNES or by Print Seal	rety, for the value of affected by any e my such extension. SS, the following si	received, hereixiension of the	by stipula e time wi	les and agrees the oblining which the Oblining the Oblini	the obligation may be seen that the obligation may be seen thad the obligation may be seen that the obligation may be seen tha	O, INC. (Must be Propuly HARD C.	bid, and by a pro larne of the selfent, Authorite SMAI (Title	per officer of 20 15 Vice Preside ad Agent) LES SURETY CO	of Principal and
way im; waive no Surety, o	The Surpaired or office of a WITNES or by Print Seal	rety, for the value of affected by any e my such extension. SS, the following si	received, hereixiension of the	by stipula e time wi	les and agrees the oblining which the Oblining the Oblini	the obligation may be seen that the obligation may be seen thad the obligation may be seen that the obligation may be seen tha	O, INC. (Must be Propuly HARD C.	bid, end by a pro learne of a sektlent. Authoriz SMAT	per officer of 20 15 Vice Preside ad Agent) LES SURETY CO	of Principal and
way im; waive no Surety, o	The Surpaired or office of a WITNES or by Print Seal	rety, for the value of affected by any e my such extension. SS, the following si	received, hereixiension of the	by stipula e time wi	les and agrees the oblining which the Oblining the Oblini	the obligation may be seen that the obligation may be seen thad the obligation may be seen that the obligation may be seen tha	O, INC. (Must be Propuly HARD C.	bid, and by a pro larne of the selfent, Authorite SMAI (Title	per officer of 20 15 Vice Preside ad Agent) LES SURETY CO	of Principal and
way im; waive no Surety, o	The Surpaired or office of a WITNES or by Print Seal	rety, for the value of affected by any e my such extension. SS, the following si	received, hereixiension of the	by stipula e time wi	les and agrees the oblining which the Oblining the Oblini	the obligation may be seen that the obligation may be seen thad the obligation may be seen that the obligation may be seen tha	O, INC. (Must be Propuly HARD C.	bid, and by a pro larne of the selfent, Authorite SMAI (Title	per officer of 20 15 Vice Preside ad Agent) LES SURETY CO	of Principal and
way im; waive no Surety, o	The Surpaired or office of a WITNES or by Print Seal	rety, for the value of affected by any e my such extension. SS, the following si	received, hereixiension of the	by stipula e time wi	les and agrees the oblining which the Oblining the Oblini	the obligation may be seen to be	O, INC. (Must be Property HARD Co. SIDENT	bid, and by a pro larne of the selfent, Authorite SMAI (Title	per officer of 20 15 Principal) Vice President Agent) LES SURETY CO	of Principal and

COUNTERSIGNED BY:

ROSS E. JOHNSON, MOUNTAIN STATE INSURANCE AGENCY, INC. 1206 KANAWHA BLVD EAST, CHARLESTON, WV 25301-2917



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

228860

Certificate No. 006165959

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Farmington Casualty Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Deborah A. Yates, Steven M. Garrett, William A. Kantlehner III, Thomas J. Mitchell, Jeffrey A. Brown, Diane L. Phelps, S. Annette Mullet, Roger A. Neal, Stuart P. Peterson, Andrea Cortes, Ryan P Mitchell, and Andrew G. Windhorst, Jr.

				**			
of the City of	Louisville		, State of	Kentucky			ul Attorney(s)-in-Fact,
each in their sepa other writings ob contracts and exe	rate capacity if rolligatory in the n	ature thereof on beha teeing bonds and und	ed above, to sign, execu alf of the Companies in lertakings required or pe	their business of gua	ranteeing the fidelity of	of persons, guaranteei	ional undertakings and ing the performance of
IN WITNESS W	HEREOF, the G	Companies have caus	ed this instrument to be	signed and their corp	orate seals to be hereto	affixed, this .	6th
							15
		Farmington Casus				Insurance Company	
*		Fidelity and Guar St. Paul Fire and	anty Insurance Compa anty Insurance Under Marine Insurance Com Insurance Company	writers, Inc.	Travelers Casualt	ty and Surety Compa ty and Surety Compa elity and Guaranty (ny of America
1982 1982	1977	MCORPORATED SE 1951	STEER	ORPORATE SE	PRATE OF STATE OF STA		SCHTY AND END OF THE PROPERTY AND STATE OF T
State of Connect City of Hartford				Ву:	School Robert L. 1	Raney, Senior Vice President	dent
on this the be the Senior Vic Fire and Marine Casualty and Sur	e President of Fa Insurance Comparety Company of	any, St. Paul Guardia America, and United	ompany, Fidelity and G n Insurance Company, S l States Fidelity and Gu ng on behalf of the corp	uaranty Insurance Coi St. Paul Mercury Insur aranty Company, and	mpany, Fidelity and Gu ance Company, Travel that he, as such, being	ers Casualty and Sure authorized so to do,	ty Company, Travelers
	,	set my hand and office day of June, 2016.	cial seal.		M	Marie C. Tetreault, No	theoult tary Public

58440-8-12 Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States: Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 17th day of June

.20 15.

Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.



CONTRACTOR LICENSE

Authorized by the

West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

Number:

WV000408

Classification:

GENERAL ENGINEERING SPECIALTY

FAMCO INC DBA FAMCO INC PO BOX 1577 HUNTINGTON, WV 25716

Date Issued

Expiration Date

AUGUST 05, 2014

AUGUST 05, 2015

Authorized Company Signature

Chair, West Virginia Contractor

Licensing Board

This license, or a copy thereof, must be posted in a conspicuous place at every construction site where work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license cannot be assigned or transferred by licensee. Issued under provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 21, Article 11.





